MAT 09/13/18 Item No. 6

# AN ORDINANCE 2018-09-13-0716

## APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF \$374,953.60 FOR THE TERMINAL AREA TAXIWAYS PACKAGE 3 PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO SPAWGLASS FOR STORM WATER DRAIN SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS.

\* \* \* \* \*

**WHEREAS,** in December 2015, City Council authorized a construction contract with SpawGlass Civil Construction, Inc. for Terminal Area Taxiways Package 3 in the amount of \$22,534,937.97; and

**WHEREAS**, during the course of construction unanticipated conditions affecting an existing storm drain structure were discovered, which will result in limitations to the capacity of the overall system and cause ponding during major storm events unless the structure is replaced; and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to replace the existing structure with a new precast storm drain structure; NOW THEREFORE,

#### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

**SECTION 1.** The City Manager or her designee is authorized to execute a change order with SpawGlass Civil Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$374,953.60, attached as **Exhibit 1**, for replacement of the existing storm drain structure for the Terminal Area Taxiways Package 3 project at the San Antonio International Airport.

**SECTION 2.** Payment in the amount not to exceed \$374,953.60 in SAP Fund 51099000, Airport Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 33-00193, Terminal Area Taxiways, is authorized to be encumbered and made payable to SpawGlass Civil Construction, Inc. (SpawGlass), to replace an existing storm drain structure.

**SECTION 3.** The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

1

MAT 09/13/18 Item No. 6

**SECTION 4.** This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

PASSED and APPROVED this 13th day of September, 2018.

MAYOR Ron Nirenberg

### **APPROVED AS TO FORM:**

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney

ATTEST: erk Vacek, City

Agenda Item:	6 (in consent vote: 5, 6, 7, 8, 9A, 9B, 9C, 9D, 9E, 9F, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17)							
Date:	09/13/2018							
Time:	09:48:35 AM							
Vote Type:	Motion to Approve							
Description:	Ordinance approving a change order to the construction contract with SpawGlass Civil Construction in the amount of \$374,953.60 for the Terminal Area Taxiways, Package 3 project for storm water drain system improvements. [Carlos Contreras, Assistant City Manager; Russell Handy, Director, Aviation]							
Result:	Passed						1	
Voter	Group	Not Present	Yea	Nay	Abstain	Motion	Second	
Ron Nirenberg	Mayor		X					
Roberto C. Treviño	District 1		x		~	x		
William Cruz Shaw	District 2		x	1			Х	
Rebecca Viagran	District 3		x					
Rey Saldaña	District 4		x					
Shirley Gonzales	District 5	х						
Greg Brockhouse	District 6		x					
Ana E. Sandoval	District 7		x					
Manny Pelaez	District 8		x					
John Courage	District 9		x					
Clayton H. Perry	District 10		x					

MAT 09/13/18 Item No. 6

# EXHIBIT 1—CHANGE ORDER

St	er.i	CITY OF SAN AN AVIATION DEPA FIELD ALTERATION/ CHANG	RTMENT		Form PW-15-Aviation Rev 5/2013 (Submit 3 Originals)
Date Prepared:	8/16/2018	Field Alternation No #	31-R1	Project No.	33-00193
Project Name:	Terminal Area Taxiway Improv	ements - Package 3			
changes in costs and General Change Or Description of Chan discovered that the el- pipe (RGRCP) profil the structural integrit drain structure shall This Field Alteration Directive No. 20-R1 1. Remove an existin submittal No. 70A, a 2 Revise the propose existing electrical me new 36-inch RGRCF 3. Connect the propose existing deatrical me new 36-inch RGRCF 3. Connect the propose sisting deatrical me new 36-inch RGRCF 3. Connect the propose sisting major st inch diameter class Direct SpawGlass C 1. Civil drawing C3.7 2017	d time (Describe work to be adder rder Request Information: inges: After uncovering the existin existing pipe was reduced from 42- e. After our site meeting, Kimiey- by of the existing storm drain struct be removed and replaced with a n No. 31 includes revisions to the pr dated Wednesday, June 13, 2018, ing storm drain structure (that is to so shown on revised civil drawings sed alignment of the new 36-inch d anhole that is to remain in place (p P. osed 36-inch, 42-inch and the exist oposed Alteration (Describe in d train manhole would not accommo storm events. Further, the existing is v storm drain pipe. ivil Construction to revise the storm 4, Demolition Plan – Alternate 1 (p 7, Grading and Drainage Plan – Att	d or deleted, including SAP Material g storm drain structure at the north e inch to 30-inch diameter, and at a lo lorn determined that a new structure ince. As documented in request for in ew structure oposed storm drain improvements dr and as follows: c3.4, C9.7 and C9.9 attached hereto iameter RGRCP between catch basi er electrical drawing E1.4). Construc- ting 60-inch diameter storm drain pip letail why this work is to be added date the proposed pipe size and as a storm drain structure was not aircraft in drain improvements as shown on m age 85 of 175);	In the contract documents. This notifinumber Attach a revised plan sheet a number of the planned is required due to concerns that enlar formation (RFI) numbers 25 and 26, b uring combined construction phases 8 d 42-inch RGRCP) and furnish and inster a number of the new precast storm drain store (s) to the new precast storm drain strenge) to the new precast storm drain strenge	affected or drawings. a east and of storm d 42-inch rubber gask ging the existing pen toth dated May 18, 20 and 9 that were deta stall a new precast st rain structure to avoid accommodate the re- ructure essary). uced and water would integrity to accommo	ain line SD-F, it was at reinforced concrete etration would diminish the existing storm wiled under Field Work nucture as detailed in d conflict with an evised alignment of the d pond in the infield date the proposed 42-
description and the o	ecommendation to proceed with the quantity alterations will be performe		These changes are needed and direct 5. There are not any liquidated damag "C" attached.		
Field Alteration will res	sult in change to construction costs as sult in change to Contract Days as the Contractor and the Gity )		Decrease S_ Decrease	374,953.60	29
REQUESTED BY: Stephen Raley, Proj SpawGlass Civil Co		<u> 3/16/2012</u> Date	RECOMMENDED BY: Mon Graf, Resident Project Refress Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc	entative	/ <b>Z</b> 018 Date
		AVIATION DEPARTMEN	IT APPROVALS		a wara di kata mangi
RECOMMENDED F	OR APPROVAL BY:		APPROVED BY:		
Candyce Selby, P.E	E., Senior Airport Engineer	Date	Dennis D. Fiemeyer, Capital Prog	gram Manager 🥂	Dale
RECOMMENDED F	OR APPROVAL BY:		APPROVED BY:		

		1		
			This Field Alternation Amount:	\$ 374,953.60
			Total Original Contract:	\$ 22,534,937.97
Approved	Contingency			
	WBS Element:		Summary	
Approved Contin	gency Amount:	\$\$	\$	
Previous Field Alterations using CC	ONTINGENCY:		\$	
This F	ield Alteration:	\$ 374,953.60 \$	\$\$_374,953.60	<u>)</u>
Field Alterations to date using	q Contingency:	\$ \$	\$ 472,100.77	7
			\$	-
	Duluncer	* *		
		Field	Alterations to date using Contingency:	
			REVISED CONTRACT VALUE	\$ 23,007,038.74
			Percent of Original Contract:	2.09%
		Contra	act Value will only change if "Contingen	ou" is utilized Device
			ct Value can not exceed 25% of Origina	
/endor #: 1049338	Original O	rdinance #: 2015-12-10-1043	This FA Ordinance #:	NA
Purchase Requisition #:		Contract #: 4600015633	Purchase Order #: 45	00409623
A			he provisions of the Local Government Code,	
	_			
Х		CHANGE ORDER COST SUMMA	1KY	
The change order cost summary is as follows:				
1. Description: Remove one (1) each existing st	torm drain manhol	e where storm drain line SD-A meets	storm drain line SD-F, per bid item No. 16.	
Approximate Costs: \$1,997.34				
<ol> <li>Description: Furnish two (2) each concrete pi Approximate Costs: \$20,928.46</li> </ol>	ipe collars per bid	item No. 44.		
Approximate Costs: \$20,928.46				
3. Description: New storm drain structure per su	ubmittal No. 70A,	see Exhibit "A" for change order reque	est (COR) No. 12, dated July 17, 2018.	
Approximate Costs: \$75,146.94				
4. Description: General condition costs for exter	nding Contract Tir	a 29 calendar days see Exhibit "A" f	or change order request (COP) No. 12 date	d luby 17 2018
Approximate Costs: \$276,880.86	nuing contract m	le 29 calendal days, see Exhibit A 1	bi change order request (COR) No. 12, date	u July 17, 2018.
T = Total Costs for Field Alteration No. 31				
T = Sum of Item numbers 1 through 4 above $T = $374,953.60$				
1 - \$374,333.00		CONTRACT SUMMARY		
		CONTRACT SUMMARY		
ORIGINAL AWARD AMOUNTS				
Base Bid	\$3,272,683.41			
Alternate 1 Alternate 2	\$18,887,944.23 \$374,310.33			
Total Project	\$22,534,937.97			
FIELD ALTERATION COST SUMMARY (AIP E Field Alteration No. 1		COST S	UMMARY (NON-AIP ELIGIBLE)	-
Field Alteration No. 2	\$11,603.56 (\$271,484.87)		\$0.00 \$0.00	
Field Alteration No. 3	\$5,939.44		\$0.00	
Field Alteration No. 4	\$30.70		\$0.00	
Field Alteration No. 5	\$0.00		\$0.00	
Field Alteration No. 6 Field Alteration No. 7	(\$8,319.60)		\$0.00	
Field Alteration No. 7	\$0.00 \$44,690.05		\$0.00 \$0.00	
Field Alteration No. 9	(\$4,070.53)		\$0.00	
Field Alteration No. 10	(\$9,659.40)		\$0.00	
Field Alteration No. 11	\$11,364.71		\$0.00	
Field Alteration No. 12 Field Alteration No. 13	\$65,805.33 \$0.00		\$0.00 \$0.00	
Field Alteration No. 14	\$67,168.28		\$0.00	
Field Alteration No. 15	\$84,788.23		\$0.00	
ield Alteration No. 16	\$36,711.06		\$0.00	
Field Alteration No. 17	\$0.00		\$0.00	
ield Alteration No. 18 ield Alteration No. 19	\$0.00		\$0.00 \$0.00	
Field Alteration No. 20			40.00	
	(\$29,412.06) \$0.00		\$0.00	
Field Alteration No. 21	(\$29,412.06)		\$0.00 \$0.00	
Field Alteration No. 22	(\$29,412.06) \$0.00 \$0.00 \$47,307.11		\$0.00 \$0.00	
ield Alteration No. 22 Field Alteration No. 23	(\$29,412.06) \$0.00 \$0.00 \$47,307.11 \$19,246.35		\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	
Field Alteration No. 22 Field Alteration No. 23 Field Alteration No. 24	(\$29,412.06) \$0.00 \$0.00 \$47,307.11 \$19,246.35 \$25,438.81		\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	
Field Alteration No. 22 Field Alteration No. 23 Field Alteration No. 24 Field Alteration No. 25	(\$29,412.06) \$0.00 \$47,307.11 \$19,246.35 \$25,438.81 \$0.00		\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	
Field Alteration No. 22 Field Alteration No. 23 Field Alteration No. 24 Field Alteration No. 25 Field Alteration No. 26	(\$29,412.06) \$0.00 \$0.00 \$47,307.11 \$19,246.35 \$25,438.81		\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	
Field Alteration No. 22 Field Alteration No. 23 Field Alteration No. 24 Field Alteration No. 25 Field Alteration No. 26 Field Alteration No. 27 Field Alteration No. 28	(\$29,412.06) \$0.00 \$0.00 \$47,307.11 \$19,246.35 \$25,438.81 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00		\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	
ield Alteration No. 22 ield Alteration No. 23 ield Alteration No. 24 ield Alteration No. 25 ield Alteration No. 26 ield Alteration No. 27 ield Alteration No. 28 ield Alteration No. 29	(\$29,412.06) \$0.00 \$47,307.11 \$19,246.35 \$25,438.81 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00		\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	
Field Alteration No. 22 Field Alteration No. 23 Field Alteration No. 24 Field Alteration No. 25 Field Alteration No. 26 Field Alteration No. 27 Field Alteration No. 28 Field Alteration No. 29 Field Alteration No. 30	(\$29,412.06) \$0.00 \$47,307.11 \$19,246.35 \$25,438.81 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00		\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$2,250.00	
Field Alteration No. 21 Field Alteration No. 22 Field Alteration No. 23 Field Alteration No. 24 Field Alteration No. 25 Field Alteration No. 27 Field Alteration No. 27 Field Alteration No. 28 Field Alteration No. 29 Field Alteration No. 30 Field Alteration No. 31	(\$29,412.06) \$0.00 \$47,307.11 \$19,246.35 \$25,438.81 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00		\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	